

No. 143, Original

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI,

Plaintiff,

v.

STATE OF TENNESSEE, CITY OF MEMPHIS,
TENNESSEE, AND MEMPHIS LIGHT,
GAS & WATER DIVISION,

Defendants.

ON BILL OF COMPLAINT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* LAW PROFESSORS
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS**

PROFESSOR JOSEPH REGALIA
WILLIAM S. BOYD
SCHOOL OF LAW
4505 S. Maryland Parkway
Las Vegas, NV 89154
(650) 889-9272

PROFESSOR ROBERT H. ABRAMS
FLORIDA A&M UNIVERSITY
COLLEGE OF LAW
201 M. Beggs Avenue
Orlando, FL 32801
(407) 254-4001

PROFESSOR NOAH D. HALL
Counsel of Record
WAYNE STATE UNIVERSITY LAW
SCHOOL
471 W. Palmer Street
Detroit, MI 48202
(734) 646-1400

Nhall@wayne.edu
PROFESSOR JESSE J.
RICHARDSON, JR.
WEST VIRGINIA UNIVERSITY
COLLEGE OF LAW
969 Vandalia Road
Morgantown, W. VA 26501
(540) 327-7508

Counsel for Amici Curiae

(For Continuation of Appearances See Inside Cover)

PROFESSOR BURKE W. GRIGGS
WASHBURN UNIVERSITY
SCHOOL OF LAW
1700 SW College Avenue
Topeka, Kansas 66621
(785) 670-1666

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
I. THE INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
III. ARGUMENT	4
A. Mississippi presses for ownership rights it never had	4
B. Mississippi’s groundwater ownership theory is at loggerheads with its own state laws	12
C. Mississippi’s sovereign interest in the aquifer extends only to its general police powers and public trust rights.....	14
D. Groundwater is a precious national resource and state conflicts over this resource require equitable resolutions.....	16
E. Public nuisance may prove the most useful doctrine here	18
IV. CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases:	
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 373 U.S. 546 (1963).....	13
<i>Arnold v. Mundy</i> , 6 N.J.L. 1 (1821)	9, 15
<i>Barker v. State Fish Comm'n</i> , 88 Wash. 73, 152 P. 537 (1915).....	15
<i>Cal.-Or. Power Co. v.</i> <i>Beaver Portland Cement Co.</i> , 295 U.S. 142 (1935).....	9
<i>Colorado v. New Mexico</i> , 467 U.S. 310 (1984).....	8
<i>Donnelly v. United States</i> , 228 U.S. 243 (1913).....	7
<i>Hudson County Water Co. v. McCarter</i> , 209 U.S. 349 (1908).	8
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979).....	11
<i>Illinois Cent. R.R. Co. v. Illinois</i> , 146 U.S. 387 (1892).....	9, 15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 206 U.S. 46 (1907).....	5, 7, 15
<i>Martin v. Lessee of Waddell</i> , 41 U.S. 367 (1842).....	6
<i>McCready v. Virginia</i> , 94 U.S. 391 (1877).....	7, 8, 10, 11
<i>Nashville, Chattanooga & St. Louis Ry. v.</i> <i>Rickert</i> , 89 S.W.2d 889 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1935).....	13
<i>Nebraska v. Wyoming</i> , 325 U.S. 589 (1945).....	7-8
<i>New Jersey v. New York</i> , 283 U.S. 336 (1931).....	2
<i>Riverbend Util., Inc. v.</i> <i>Miss. Env'tl. Quality Permit Bd.</i> , 130 So. 3d 1096 (2014).....	12
<i>San Carlos Apache Tribe v.</i> <i>Super. Ct. ex rel. Cty of Maricopa</i> , 972 P.2d 179 (Ariz. 1999).....	16
<i>Shea v. Olson</i> , 185 Wash. 143, 53 P.2d 615 (1936).....	14
<i>Shively v. Bowlby</i> , 152 U.S. 1 (1894).....	9

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>South Carolina v. North Carolina</i> , 130 S. Ct. 854 (2010).....	15
<i>Sporhase v. Nebraska</i> , 458 U.S. 941 (1982).....	11, 12
<i>Stockton v. Railroad Co.</i> , 32 Fed. Rep. 9 (1887).....	6
<i>Takahashi v. Fish & Game Comm'n</i> , 334 U.S. 410 (1948).....	10
<i>Toomer v. Witsell</i> , 334 U.S. 385 (1948).....	10
<i>United States v.</i> <i>Rio Grande Dam & Irrigation Co.</i> , 174 U.S. 690 (1899).....	9
<i>Washington Kelpers Ass'n v. State</i> , 81 Wash. 2d 410 (1972).....	14-15
<i>Wyoming v. Colorado</i> , 259 U.S. 419 (1922).....	7
Statutes:	
U.S. Const., Art. III	3
11.7-1 Miss. Code R. § 1.4(B)	12

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Miss. Code Ann. § 51-3-1 (2003).....	13, 14
Tenn. Code Ann. § 68-221-702 (2013)	13
Other Authorities:	
Robert Abrams, <i>Water and Property Rights in an Era of Hydroclimate Instability</i> , 7 BRIGHAM-KANNER PROPERTY RIGHTS CONF. J. 129 (2018)	1
Federal-State Water Rights: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Interior and Insular Affairs, 87th Cong. 118 (1961).....	11
Burke W. Griggs, <i>Interstate Litigation, State Reaction, and Federalism in the Age of Groundwater</i> , 65 ROCKY MTN. MIN. L. FDN. J. 69 (2019).....	1
Burke W. Griggs, <i>Interstate Water Litigation in the West a Fifty-Year Retrospective</i> , 20 U. DENV. WATER L. REV. 153 (2018).....	1, 8
Noah D. Hall & Benjamin L. Cavataro, <i>Interstate Groundwater Law in the Snake Valley: Equitable Apportionment and A New Model for Transboundary Aquifer Management</i> , 2013 UTAH L. REV. 1553 (2013)	17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Noah D. Hall, <i>Interstate Water Compacts and Climate Change Adaptation</i> , 5 ENV'T & ENERGY L. & POL'Y J. 237 (2010)	17
Noah D. Hall & Joseph Regalia, <i>Interstate Groundwater Law Revisited: Mississippi v. Tennessee</i> , 34 VA. ENVTL. L.J. 152 (2016)	1, 6, 10
Noah D. Hall & Joseph Regalia, <i>Lines in the Sand: Interstate Groundwater Disputes in the Supreme Court</i> , NAT. RESOURCES & ENV'T, Fall 2016	1
LORD HAILSHAM OF ST. MARYLEBONE, 49(2) HALSBURY'S LAWS OF ENGLAND 62	6
MOLLY A. MAUPIN <i>ET AL.</i> , ESTIMATED USE OF WATER IN THE UNITED STATES IN 2015, https://pubs.usgs.gov/circ/1441/circ1441.pdf	16, 17
Joseph Regalia & Noah D. Hall, <i>Waters of the State</i> , 59 NAT. RESOURCES J. 59 (2019)	1, 6, 14
Joseph Regalia, <i>A New Water Law Vista: Rooting the Public Trust Doctrine in the Courts</i> , 108 KY. L.J. 1 (2019).	1
U.S. CLIMATE CHANGE RESEARCH PROGRAM, GLOBAL CLIMATE CHANGE IMPACTS IN THE UNITED STATES: A STATE OF KNOWLEDGE REPORT 41 (2009).	16-17
